
2019 District 19 Points As of: October 4, 2019

Click links below to jump to specific class or scroll down through various classes

Summary Information:
Grand Totals Per Race Top Ten Per Class Results Per Driver

Gas classes:
G-1 Mono Sportsman Mono GX-1/GX-2 Mono G-Ltd Mono
G-1 Catamaran G-Ltd Catamaran GX-1/GX-2 Catamaran G-Ltd Sport Hydro
G-1 Sport Hydro GX-1/GX-2 Sport Hydro
G-1 Outrigger GX-1/GX-2 Outrigger
G-1 Crackerbox G-Ltd Crackerbox GX-1/GX-2 Crackerbox

Classic Thunderboat Jersey Skiff

Electric classes: Nitro classes: Misc classes:
B Mod Tunnel Open Oval

Open Offshore



G-1 Mono (return to top)

Pos Person
Feb 9-10 
Havasu

Mar 9-10 
Needles

Apr 6-7  
Las Vegas

May 4-5 
Tucson

Jun 8-9 
Legg Lake

Aug 3-4 
Legg Lake

Aug 24-25
Legg Lake

Sep 28-29 
Tempe

Total
Points

Total 
Points 
Behind
Leader

1 Michael Cinquegrani 1100 1200 1225 1169 1169 675 1500 746 8784 0
2 Roger Pane 1200 450 1369 1225 1200 994 1600 475 8513 -271
3 Lonnie Straughan 569 625 1225 450 1369 1250 1325 350 7163 -1621
4 Tom Cinquegrani 725 1125 721 625 1125 829 750 1250 7150 -1634
5 Russ Stark 325 938 719 375 1325 769 994 1094 6539 -2245
6 Lenny Blake 925 894 825 1425 1225 475 519 6288 -2496
7 Al Waters 650 575 925 1300 700 1150 675 5975 -2809
8 Scott Nalley 752 825 875 0 625 1125 775 575 5552 -3232
9 Bill Bridge 550 1150 1138 1025 550 952 5365 -3419
10 Rich Taylor 350 1500 250 746 775 477 950 5048 -3736
11 Peter Piraino 769 650 521 1225 919 794 4878 -3906
12 Dale Roberts 394 1225 775 1125 3519 -5265
13 Michael Mooers 676 598 677 850 2801 -5983
14 Colton Motley 500 850 919 194 2463 -6321
15 Ken Boyle 1150 977 2127 -6657
16 Don Carpenter 1325 575 1900 -6884
17 Michael Coleman 0 819 325 727 1871 -6913
18 Gary Echito 700 1150 1850 -6934
19 Adam Griffiths 869 571 1440 -7344
20 Anthony Lombardo 1400 1400 -7384
21 Ray Presnall 1369 1369 -7415
22 Ron Fassl Jr 850 477 1327 -7457
23 Jerry Roberts 0 427 788 1215 -7569
24 4est Performance 525 690 1215 -7569
25 Jim Osborne 325 807 1132 -7652
26 Ken Burt 950 950 -7834
27 David Wale 177 725 902 -7882
28 Steve Lopez 750 750 -8034
29 Jeff Polan 732 732 -8052
30 Bob Vansickle 663 663 -8121
31 Cole Forrest 194 432 626 -8158
32 Michael Graves 525 525 -8259
33 Shannon Muth 321 194 0 515 -8269
34 Brian Litherland 419 419 -8365
35 Robert Hunt 363 363 -8421
36 Wayde Bloedorn 0 0 -8784
37 Howard Welch 0 0 -8784

0 -8784



(return to top)

Pos Person
Feb 9-10 
Havasu

Mar 9-10 
Needles

Apr 6-7  
Las Vegas

May 4-5 
Tucson

Jun 8-9 
Legg Lake

Aug 3-4 
Legg Lake

Aug 24-25
Legg Lake

Sep 28-29 
Tempe

Total
Points

Total 
Points 
Behind
Leader

1 Rey Garcia 925 1025 869 363 1269 1000 1369 1225 8045 0
2 Justin Terpstra 900 1200 1075 863 950 1269 250 619 7126 -919
3 Robert Eye 650 875 838 575 1125 1050 825 794 6732 -1313
4 Rich Taylor 475 1096 1125 779 1050 475 794 275 6069 -1976
5 Scott Nalley 625 677 869 0 896 875 994 575 5511 -2534
6 Shannon Muth 1200 894 475 1225 1600 0 5394 -2651
7 Bill Bridge 825 794 769 1169 477 875 4909 -3136
8 Gary Echito 550 1125 1250 1050 3975 -4070
9 Ray Presnall 450 1600 1600 3650 -4395
10 Peter Piraino 900 425 919 850 3094 -4951
11 Michael Mooers 719 519 819 619 2676 -5369
12 Michael Coleman 0 850 994 625 2469 -5576
13 Steve Lopez 0 519 1500 2019 -6026
14 Jim Osborne 1600 1600 -6445
15 Bob Vansickle 388 625 525 1538 -6507
16 Raul Escutia 819 0 677 1496 -6549
17 Ron Fassl Jr 1069 375 1444 -6601
18 David Wale 650 544 1194 -6851
19 Jim Feener 1150 1150 -6895
20 Ken Burt 925 925 -7120
21 Jerry Wright 850 850 -7195
22 Art White 825 825 -7220
23 Mark Williamson 219 475 694 -7351
24 Chris Emard 663 663 -7382
25 Kenneth Larsen 588 588 -7457
26 Kyle Mooers 575 575 -7470
27 Glen Burkard 494 494 -7551
28 Bart Zichichi 450 450 -7595
29 Wayde Bloedorn 0 0 -8045
30 Glen Yoder 0 0 0 -8045
31 Rodney Hubbard 0 0 -8045

0 -8045

G-1 Catamaran



(return to top)

Pos Person
Feb 9-10 
Havasu

Mar 9-10 
Needles

Apr 6-7  
Las Vegas

May 4-5 
Tucson

Jun 8-9 
Legg Lake

Aug 3-4 
Legg Lake

Aug 24-25
Legg Lake

Sep 28-29 
Tempe

Total
Points

Total 
Points 
Behind
Leader

1 Rey Garcia 1000 750 994 1225 1225 1169 1400 450 8213 0
2 Roger Pane 0 425 1425 1250 750 1400 1600 375 7225 -988
3 Steve Lopez 869 1125 800 375 825 994 1500 350 6838 -1375
4 Tom Cinquegrani 550 575 850 894 1200 475 575 1050 6169 -2044
5 Rich Taylor 525 950 750 1069 575 1050 950 5869 -2344
6 Dale Roberts 1200 1500 325 725 3750 -4463
7 Martin Herring 1225 800 1369 3394 -4819
8 Husain Abdulredha 194 919 375 919 919 3326 -4887
9 Scott Nalley 850 1050 719 0 500 0 3119 -5094
10 Shannon Muth 0 0 894 450 752 825 2921 -5292
11 Mark Ferreira 494 919 1300 2713 -5500
12 Al Waters 825 550 725 2100 -6113
13 Russell Siebers 1000 588 1588 -6625
14 Gordon DeVos 0 588 1000 1588 -6625
15 Thomas Herring 402 950 194 1546 -6667
16 Henry Velasco 394 615 338 1347 -6866
17 Jesse Alvitre 1325 1325 -6888
19 Don Carpenter 894 394 1288 -6925
20 Roger Stout 550 644 1194 -7019
21 Rodney Hubbard 1150 0 1150 -7063
22 Rod VanSickle 525 525 -7688
23 Jerry Roberts 350 350 -7863
24 Mark Williamson 0 0 0 -8213
25 Ken Freick 0 0 -8213
26 Jim Feener 0 0 -8213
27 Glen Yoder 0 0 -8213

0 -8213

G-1 Sport Hydro



(return to top)

Pos Person
Feb 9-10 
Havasu

Mar 9-10 
Needles

Apr 6-7  
Las Vegas

May 4-5 
Tucson

Jun 8-9 
Legg Lake

Aug 3-4 
Legg Lake

Aug 24-25
Legg Lake

Sep 28-29 
Tempe

Total
Points

Total 
Points 
Behind
Leader

1 Roger Pane 825 1125 1600 1250 1600 450 1225 1225 9300 0
2 Richard Sekigawa 1100 1125 775 725 1200 825 1150 6900 -2400
3 Russ Stark 869 419 750 0 694 825 850 1094 5501 -3799
4 Robert Eye 363 719 300 0 1075 675 550 994 4676 -4624
5 Bill Bridge 444 1225 1125 994 250 4038 -5262
6 Henry Velasco 1425 1200 1200 3825 -5475
7 Dale Roberts 700 1600 1094 425 3819 -5481
8 Karl Morse 750 769 769 719 350 3357 -5943
9 Jerry Roberts 750 994 1325 3069 -6231
10 Jim Foster 475 300 325 750 525 600 0 2975 -6325
11 Ray Presnall 1225 1225 2450 -6850
12 Lenny Blake 1269 852 2121 -7179
13 Don Maher 0 1100 725 1825 -7475
14 Ken Boyle 507 1125 1632 -7668
15 Ron Fassl Jr 525 975 1500 -7800
16 Shawn Overholt 625 625 -8675
17 Shannon Muth 425 425 -8875
18 Rodney Hubbard 250 250 -9050
19 Steve Lopez 0 0 -9300
20 Jeff Polan 0 0 -9300

0 -9300

G-1 Outrigger



(return to top)

Pos Person
Feb 9-10 
Havasu

Mar 9-10 
Needles

Apr 6-7  
Las Vegas

May 4-5 
Tucson

Jun 8-9 
Legg Lake

Aug 3-4 
Legg Lake

Aug 24-25
Legg Lake

Sep 28-29 
Tempe

Total
Points

Total 
Points 
Behind
Leader

1 Richard Romero 1100 1125 800 1600 969 825 1169 1125 8713 0
2 Lonnie Straughan 694 700 875 1150 975 625 1400 1325 7744 -969
3 Justin Terpstra 769 732 1125 1050 1038 350 475 575 6114 -2599
4 Tom Cinquegrani 450 919 1300 375 777 800 675 775 6071 -2642
5 Pete Markese 650 1050 1125 650 794 925 5194 -3519
6 PJ Foster 465 1150 788 419 0 694 690 676 4882 -3831
7 Bill Duffner 1100 925 675 994 3694 -5019
8 4est Performance 250 1325 1575 -7138
9 Richard Bentley 1200 1200 -7513
10 Anthony Lombardo 650 650 -8063
11 Alex Gruell 550 550 -8163
12 Bill Webber 325 325 -8388
13 Todd Wagner 169 169 -8544
14 Rodger Reed 0 0 -8713
15 Bobby Benjamin 0 0 -8713

0 -8713

G-1 Crackerbox



(return to top)

Pos Person  
Feb 9-10 
Havasu

Mar 9-10 
Needles

Apr 6-7  
Las Vegas

May 4-5 
Tucson

Jun 8-9 
Legg Lake

Aug 3-4 
Legg Lake

Aug 24-25
Legg Lake

Sep 28-29 
Tempe

Total
Points

Total 
Points 
Behind
Leader

1 PJ Foster 569 1000 863 1027 994 869 1069 1269 7660 0
2 Richard Romero 869 1025 350 1600 794 869 1100 1000 7607 -53
3 David Siembor 700 650 1325 596 1050 650 1225 850 7046 -614
4 Vince DiMatteo 725 552 1194 825 721 275 1325 777 6394 -1266
5 Pete Piraino Sr 869 950 1019 1150 825 0 4813 -2847
6 Calvin Motley 569 550 850 1325 1138 4432 -3228
7 Karl Morse 925 1196 650 850 3621 -4039
8 Allen Malik 1025 794 1052 750 3621 -4039
9 Susan Osendorf 0 694 169 321 338 802 1019 3343 -4317
10 Darryl Hamilton 825 275 723 473 819 3115 -4545
11 Michael Graves 600 969 750 2319 -5341
12 Gary Echito 969 552 1521 -6139
13 Peter Piraino 1369 1369 -6291
14 Mark Ferreira 700 525 0 1225 -6435
15 Richard Hallett 0 452 377 325 1154 -6506
16 Bruce Seida 152 969 1121 -6539
17 Dick Roberts 994 994 -6666
18 Richard Hartley 300 638 938 -6722
19 Bob VanSickle 625 300 925 -6735
20 Beezer Thaden 894 894 -6766
21 Rodney Hubbard 844 844 -6816
22 Bill Webber 750 750 -6910
23 Alan Grossman 444 219 663 -6997
24 Phil Horton 638 638 -7022
25 Joe Kelso 588 588 -7072
26 Chris Wittrig 550 550 -7110
27 Ron Russell 450 450 -7210
28 Dennis Hoover 425 0 425 -7235
29 Gary Rose 402 402 -7258
30 Rod VanSickle 394 394 -7266
31 Art White 394 394 -7266
32 Ken Freick 325 325 -7335
33 Chuck Murray 177 177 -7483
34 William Griffiths 0 0 -7660

0 -7660

Sportsman Mono 



(return to top)

Pos Person
Feb 9-10 
Havasu

Mar 9-10 
Needles

Apr 6-7  
Las Vegas

May 4-5 
Tucson

Jun 8-9 
Legg Lake

Aug 3-4 
Legg Lake

Aug 24-25
Legg Lake

Sep 28-29 
Tempe

Total
Points

Total 
Points 
Behind
Leader

1 Richard Romero 725 969 1600 1050 1225 825 1227 127 7748 0
2 David Siembor 325 769 1250 704 648 850 1150 1227 6923 -825
3 Justin Terpstra 650 396 850 894 1027 825 1094 521 6257 -1491
4 Rich Taylor 794 738 996 1150 592 452 732 694 6148 -1600
5 Bill Duffner 869 650 994 1100 1269 4882 -2866
6 Pete Markese 825 652 994 919 690 363 4443 -3305
7 Jim Osborne 925 1269 2194 -5554
8 Darryl Hamilton 321 594 690 465 2070 -5678
9 Michael Graves 177 919 392 452 1940 -5808
10 Mark Ferreira 694 750 1444 -6304
11 Mark Williamson 825 250 1075 -6673
12 Peter Piraino 450 621 1071 -6677
13 Karl Morse 919 919 -6829
14 Adam Griffiths 479 419 898 -6850
15 Robert Dawsen Hunt 869 869 -6879
16 Jerry Deuby 465 381 846 -6902
17 Bill Webber 694 694 -7054
18 Jim Feener 321 321 -7427

0 -7748

G-Ltd Catamaran



(return to top)

Pos Person
Feb 9-10 
Havasu

Mar 9-10 
Needles

Apr 6-7  
Las Vegas

May 4-5 
Tucson

Jun 8-9 
Legg Lake

Aug 3-4 
Legg Lake

Aug 24-25
Legg Lake

Sep 28-29 
Tempe

Total
Points

Total 
Points 
Behind
Leader

1 Adam Griffiths 800 1100 1900 0
2 Pete Markese 750 800 1550 -350
3 Mark Williamson 325 594 919 -981
4 Richard Hallett 350 494 844 -1056
5 Richard Romero 600 600 -1300
6 Eldon Bouchie 225 225 -1675
7 Bobby Benjamin 0 0 -1900
8 4est Performance 0 0 -1900

0 -1900

G-Ltd Crackerbox



(return to top)

Pos Person
Feb 9-10 
Havasu

Mar 9-10 
Needles

Apr 6-7  
Las Vegas

May 4-5 
Tucson

Jun 8-9 
Legg Lake

Aug 3-4 
Legg Lake

Aug 24-25
Legg Lake

Sep 28-29 
Tempe

Total
Points

Total 
Points 
Behind
Leader

1 Russ Stark 394 827 1400 1094 1325 1400 1025 1325 8790 0
2 Richard Sekigawa 725 1100 1150 1169 650 875 1325 1425 8419 -371
3 Michael Cinquegrani 1100 450 763 725 1400 894 875 1500 7707 -1083
4 David Siembor 825 750 450 1019 621 994 1300 1125 7084 -1706
5 Peter Piraino 619 500 1225 765 1227 1269 588 6193 -2597
6 Bill Duffner 1200 725 1500 1325 1100 5850 -2940
7 Kent Edler 869 725 425 1025 371 750 625 4790 -4000
8 Pete Markese 321 675 465 423 952 921 3757 -5033
9 Karl Morse 525 450 994 921 250 3140 -5650
10 Don Maher 1100 769 1075 2944 -5846
11 Gordon DeVos 825 1096 519 2440 -6350
12 Darryl Hamilton 350 465 300 519 519 2153 -6637
13 Thomas Herring 650 532 619 1801 -6989
14 Don Carpenter 325 1325 1650 -7140
15 Shannon Muth 825 750 1575 -7215
16 Richard Bentley 325 1225 1550 -7240
17 Ken Boyle 675 775 1450 -7340
18 Jesse Alvitre 1325 1325 -7465
19 4est Performance 725 563 1288 -7502
20 Greg Reed 800 152 0 0 952 -7838
21 Alan Grossman 946 946 -7844
22 Sean Boundy 919 919 -7871
23 Raul Escutia 219 250 444 913 -7877
24 Shawn Overholt 0 769 769 -8021
25 Rodger Reed 225 0 465 690 -8100
26 Mark Williamson 0 638 638 -8152
27 Art White 419 419 -8371
28 Pete Emard 275 275 -8515
29 Eldon Bouchie 169 169 -8621
30 Mike Nelson 0 0 0 -8790
31 Michael Graves 0 0 -8790

0 -8790

Classic Thunderboat



(return to top)

Pos Person
Feb 9-10 
Havasu

Mar 9-10 
Needles

Apr 6-7  
Las Vegas

May 4-5 
Tucson

Jun 8-9 
Legg Lake

Aug 3-4 
Legg Lake

Aug 24-25
Legg Lake

Sep 28-29 
Tempe

Total
Points

Total 
Points 
Behind
Leader

1 Lonnie Straughan 1200 725 1425 1300 594 325 1125 950 7644 0
2 Kent Edler 1100 752 894 977 750 752 919 850 6994 -650
3 Richard Sekigawa 350 769 752 0 852 850 1425 1400 6398 -1246
4 PJ Foster 219 265 532 225 788 769 448 663 3909 -3735
5 Bob Vansickle 1400 425 569 2394 -5250
6 Richard Bentley 769 1050 1819 -5825
7 Richard Hallett 450 297 273 663 1683 -5961
8 Mark Williamson 750 927 1677 -5967
9 4est Performance 925 525 1450 -6194
10 Al Waters 877 877 -6767
11 Bruce Seida 275 275 -7369
12 Richard Romero 0 0 -7644

0 -7644

Jersey Skiff



(return to top)

Pos Person
Feb 9-10 
Havasu

Mar 9-10 
Needles

Apr 6-7  
Las Vegas

May 4-5 
Tucson

Jun 8-9 
Legg Lake

Aug 3-4 
Legg Lake

Aug 24-25
Legg Lake

Sep 28-29 
Tempe

Total
Points

Total 
Points 
Behind
Leader

1 Roger Pane 700 625 1600 1400 1600 850 1225 825 8825 0
2 Michael Cinquegrani 1000 969 719 1069 1169 1100 1400 894 8320 -505
3 Tom Cinquegrani 250 1100 650 419 794 819 1225 1250 6507 -2318
4 Russ Stark 0 969 1300 994 750 588 700 300 5601 -3224
5 Scott Nalley 394 900 794 0 1019 1094 1225 5426 -3399
6 Lenny Blake 1025 794 852 465 1025 1050 0 5211 -3614
7 Al Waters 0 900 650 250 952 725 1400 4877 -3948
8 Lonnie Straughan 177 869 0 1050 1025 650 0 419 4190 -4635
9 Bill Duffner 1200 1100 1050 700 4050 -4775

10 Robert Eye 350 521 425 719 194 621 919 244 3993 -4832
11 Rich Taylor 300 694 850 152 388 250 225 1094 3953 -4872
12 Bill Bridge 900 425 950 802 675 3752 -5073
13 Dale Roberts 425 0 1600 1325 3350 -5475
14 Steve Lopez 1094 1125 2219 -6606
15 Jerry Roberts 169 469 650 925 2213 -6612
16 Ken Burt 1200 825 0 2025 -6800
17 Ron Fassl Jr 625 1050 1675 -7150
18 Ray Presnall 1200 0 425 0 1625 -7200
19 Shannon Muth 725 0 825 1550 -7275
20 Ken Boyle 994 550 1544 -7281
21 Jeff Polan 950 275 1225 -7600
22 Luc Nguyen 1150 1150 -7675
23 Richard Bentley 550 450 1000 -7825
24 Jim Osborne 694 300 994 -7831
25 4est Performance 525 419 944 -7881
26 Cole Forrest 425 475 900 -7925
27 Michael Mooers 250 0 644 894 -7931
28 Michael Coleman 0 0 0 800 800 -8025
29 Rey Garcia 700 700 -8125
30 Howard Welch 377 0 225 602 -8223
31 Alan Hobbs 494 494 -8331
32 Mark Williamson 490 0 490 -8335
33 James McCoy 475 475 -8350
34 Brian Litherland 475 0 0 475 -8350
35 Wayde Bloedorn 0 390 390 -8435
36 Bud Cornelius 325 0 325 -8500
37 David Wale 0 194 0 194 -8631
38 Gary Echito 0 0 -8825
39 Anthony Lombardo 0 0 -8825
40 Rodney Hubbard 0 0 -8825

0 -8825

GX-1/GX-2 Mono



(return to top)

Pos Person
Feb 9-10 
Havasu

Mar 9-10 
Needles

Apr 6-7  
Las Vegas

May 4-5 
Tucson

Jun 8-9 
Legg Lake

Aug 3-4 
Legg Lake

Aug 24-25
Legg Lake

Sep 28-29 
Tempe

Total
Points

Total 
Points 
Behind
Leader

1 Justin Terpstra 1025 750 1400 1050 1225 675 1250 1325 8700 0
2 Lonnie Straughan 1100 425 825 1225 850 894 1125 850 7294 -1406
3 Scott Nalley 494 738 894 0 732 994 1225 850 5927 -2773
4 Rich Taylor 219 725 575 950 1100 394 350 1125 5438 -3262
5 Rey Garcia 825 550 300 925 1125 625 950 5300 -3400
6 Pete Markese 275 750 525 1225 919 477 4171 -4529
7 Robert Eye 550 563 244 475 450 644 625 575 4126 -4574
8 Michael Cinquegrani 950 1500 825 3275 -5425
9 Gary Echito 550 1000 0 800 2350 -6350
10 Richard Romero 696 894 725 2315 -6385
11 Shannon Muth 0 225 825 475 219 400 2144 -6556
12 Michael Mooers 694 319 775 1788 -6912
13 Michael Coleman 0 1200 0 527 1727 -6973
14 Ray Presnall 1600 1600 -7100
15 Roger Pane 1500 1500 -7200
16 David Wale 550 775 1325 -7375
17 Don Carpenter 1200 1200 -7500
18 Jeff Polan 519 650 1169 -7531
19 Mark Williamson 869 0 869 -7831
20 Wayde Bloedorn 0 825 825 -7875
21 Ron Fassl Jr 750 0 750 -7950
22 Raul Escutia 725 725 -7975
23 Kenneth Larsen 719 719 -7981
24 Jim Feener 719 719 -7981
25 Jerry Wright 694 694 -8006
26 Glen Yoder 0 600 600 -8100
27 Rodney Hubbard 350 0 350 -8350
28 Steve Lopez 0 0 -8700
29 Al Waters 0 0 -8700

0 -8700

GX-1/GX-2 Catamaran



(return to top)

Pos Person
Feb 9-10 
Havasu

Mar 9-10 
Needles

Apr 6-7  
Las Vegas

May 4-5 
Tucson

Jun 8-9 
Legg Lake

Aug 3-4 
Legg Lake

Aug 24-25
Legg Lake

Sep 28-29 
Tempe

Total
Points

Total 
Points 
Behind
Leader

1 Roger Pane 425 825 1500 994 1500 1125 825 850 8044 0
2 Russ Stark 725 1000 1100 1250 625 1050 919 250 6919 -1125
3 Steve Lopez 825 350 375 1269 925 1325 850 0 5919 -2125
4 Tom Cinquegrani 725 1100 500 425 700 575 1125 625 5775 -2269
5 Rey Garcia 700 0 994 925 950 950 675 5194 -2850
6 Scott Nalley 550 425 475 0 1225 588 863 4126 -3918
7 Rich Taylor 0 694 469 219 650 650 625 3307 -4737
8 Al Waters 650 650 1150 2450 -5594
9 Dale Roberts 0 494 750 1100 2344 -5700
10 Shannon Muth 0 0 450 750 650 450 2300 -5744
11 Gordon DeVos 0 625 925 1550 -6494
12 Mark Ferreira 494 475 494 1463 -6581
13 Martin Herring 419 819 0 1238 -6806
14 Brian Litherland 250 494 744 -7300
15 Jim Feener 725 725 -7319
16 Henry Velasco 250 0 450 700 -7344
17 Jeff Polan 650 650 -7394
18 Beezer Thaden 450 450 -7594
19 Brian Thaden 425 0 425 -7619
20 Rodney Hubbard 419 419 -7625
21 Jesse Alvitre 375 375 -7669
22 Roger Stout 0 275 275 -7769
23 Ken Freick 0 0 -8044
24 Howard Welch 0 0 0 -8044
25 Thomas Herring 0 0 -8044

0 -8044

GX-1/GX-2 Sport Hydro



(return to top)

Pos Person
Feb 9-10 
Havasu

Mar 9-10 
Needles

Apr 6-7  
Las Vegas

May 4-5 
Tucson

Jun 8-9 
Legg Lake

Aug 3-4 
Legg Lake

Aug 24-25
Legg Lake

Sep 28-29 
Tempe

Total
Points

Total 
Points 
Behind
Leader

1 Roger Pane 1200 825 1025 1125 1600 1125 450 1400 8750 0
2 Richard Sekigawa 525 1100 625 625 619 1400 1025 400 6319 -2431
3 Robert Eye 475 219 700 996 550 919 850 546 5255 -3495
4 Russ Stark 925 750 519 450 0 0 1125 1125 4894 -3856
5 Steve Lopez 969 0 1100 825 1225 4119 -4631
6 Jerry Roberts 900 900 1200 1050 4050 -4700
7 Karl Morse 694 325 950 1325 694 3988 -4700
8 Ken Boyle 1250 1425 2675 -4762
9 Dale Roberts 425 1100 1125 2650 -6075
10 Brian Litherland 725 1094 550 2369 -6100
11 Lenny Blake 850 625 169 1644 -6381
12 Al Zaporteza 194 769 650 0 1613 -7106
13 Henry Velasco 600 0 1000 1600 -7137
14 Jim Foster 0 0 311 525 0 550 1386 -7150
15 Jerry Wright 725 725 -8025
16 Rodney Hubbard 700 0 700 -8050
17 Howard Welch 625 625 -8125
18 Ron Fassl Jr 0 621 621 -8129
19 Don Carpenter 550 550 -8200
20 Jeff Polan 0 515 515 -8235
21 Shannon Muth 450 450 -8300
22 Beezer Thaden 225 225 -8525
23 Ray Presnall 169 169 -8581
24 Shawn Overholt 0 0 0 -8750
25 Mark Williamson 0 0 0 -8750
26 Luc Nguyen 0 0 -8750
27 Don Maher 0 0 0 0 -8750

0 -8750

GX-1/GX-2 Outrigger



(return to top)

Pos Person
Feb 9-10 
Havasu

Mar 9-10 
Needles

Apr 6-7  
Las Vegas

May 4-5 
Tucson

Jun 8-9 
Legg Lake

Aug 3-4 
Legg Lake

Aug 24-25
Legg Lake

Sep 28-29 
Tempe

Total
Points

Total 
Points 
Behind
Leader

1 Lonnie Straughan 1100 927 0 1500 1325 1400 1500 777 8529 0
2 Tom Cinquegrani 700 625 950 625 619 1500 950 1225 7194 -1335
3 Richard Sekigawa 0 1200 725 419 750 675 1000 719 5488 -3041
4 Justin Terpstra 652 825 619 450 1050 350 350 663 4959 -3570
5 Pete Markese 794 650 925 725 1038 475 4607 -3922
6 Michael Graves 0 1169 1169 1094 3432 -5097
7 Richard Romero 0 250 0 850 675 794 2569 -5960
8 4est Performance 1000 550 1550 -6979
9 Jim Foster 219 50 0 250 550 0 1069 -7460
10 Bill Duffner 1050 1050 -7479
11 Richard Bentley 619 619 -7910
12 Bobby Benjamin 563 563 -7966
13 Alex Gruell 0 419 419 -8110
14 Brian Thaden 219 219 -8310
15 Shawn Overholt 0 0 0 -8529

0 -8529

GX-1/GX-2 Crackerbox



(return to top)

Pos Person
Feb 9-10 
Havasu

Mar 9-10 
Needles

Apr 6-7  
Las Vegas

May 4-5 
Tucson

Jun 8-9 
Legg Lake

Aug 3-4 
Legg Lake

Aug 24-25
Legg Lake

Sep 28-29 
Tempe

Total
Points

Total 
Points 
Behind
Leader

1 David Siembor 1000 925 1225 1069 1050 1025 1400 1025 8719 0
2 Vince DiMatteo 1100 850 1200 750 1500 894 1100 850 8244 -475
3 Bill Duffner 825 800 850 1600 1500 5575 -3144
4 Pete Markese 650 475 994 919 875 644 4557 -4162
5 Karl Morse 825 925 1300 746 663 4459 -4260
6 Michael Graves 0 1325 1250 1050 3625 -5094
7 Brian Litherland 1100 1300 994 3394 -5325
8 Susan Osendorf 0 507 563 700 807 788 0 3365 -5354
9 Allen Malik 563 1038 594 900 3095 -5624
10 Darryl Hamilton 925 0 419 719 677 2740 -5979
11 Raul Escutia 638 1050 765 2453 -6266
12 Richard Hallett 350 900 746 219 2215 -6504
13 Richard Romero 0 1200 0 994 2194 -6525
14 Jim Osborne 650 1369 2019 -6700
15 Gary Echito 969 794 1763 -6956
16 Ken Boyle 863 821 1684 -7035
17 Richard Hartley 694 825 1519 -7200
18 Bruce Seida 250 819 1069 -7650
19 Dale Roberts 1050 1050 -7669
20 Joe Kelso 1027 1027 -7692
21 Bill Webber 1000 1000 -7719
22 Don Maher 952 952 -7767
23 Ray Presnall 825 825 -7894
24 Phil Horton 750 750 -7969
25 Howard Welch 169 550 719 -8000
26 Mark Ferreira 0 696 0 696 -8023
27 Mark Williamson 675 0 675 -8044
28 Dick Roberts 465 465 -8254
29 Chuck Murray 300 300 -8419
30 Art White 225 225 -8494
31 Alan Grossman 219 219 -8500
32 Gary Rose 96 96 -8623
33 PJ Foster 0 0 -8719
34 Dennis Hoover 0 0 0 0 -8719

0 -8719

G-Ltd Mono



(return to top)

Pos Person  
Feb 9-10 
Havasu

Mar 9-10 
Needles

Apr 6-7  
Las Vegas

May 4-5 
Tucson

Jun 8-9 
Legg Lake

Aug 3-4 
Legg Lake

Aug 24-25
Legg Lake

Sep 28-29 
Tempe

Total
Points

Total 
Points 
Behind
Leader

1 Russ Stark 800 1200 1369 1200 850 1100 1225 7744 0
2 David Siembor 1025 694 769 500 1050 963 894 1500 7395 -349
3 Kent Edler 0 625 975 769 619 0 0 950 3938 -3806
4 Karl Morse 350 450 750 1325 794 3669 -4075
5 Sean Boundy 1425 1100 2525 -5219
6 Richard Hallett 725 425 625 750 2525 -5219
7 Gordon DeVos 0 1400 619 2019 -5725
8 Glen Yoder 452 994 1446 -6298
9 Chris Wittrig 1000 1000 -6744
10 Thomas Herring 0 700 700 -7044
11 Mark Williamson 525 0 525 -7219
12 Don Maher 425 425 -7319
13 Eldon Bouchie 250 250 -7494
14 Todd Wagner 169 169 -7575
15 Darryl Hamilton 0 0 127 127 -7617
16 Richard Sekigawa 0 -7744
17 Rey Garcia 0 -7744
18 Howard Welch 0 0 -7744

0 -7744

G-Ltd Sport Hydro



(return to top)

Pos Person
Feb 9-10 
Havasu

Mar 9-10 
Needles

Apr 6-7  
Las Vegas

May 4-5 
Tucson

Jun 8-9 
Legg Lake

Aug 3-4 
Legg Lake

Aug 24-25
Legg Lake

Sep 28-29 
Tempe

Total
Points

Total 
Points 
Behind
Leader

1 David Siembor 1600 1150 1500 1400 1125 6775 0
2 Husain Abdulredha 325 725 775 1300 475 3600 -3175
3 Jim Osborne 1500 1100 2600 -4175
4 Martin Herring 1200 625 350 2175 -4600
5 Rey Garcia 1125 225 450 1800 -4975
6 4est Performance 1200 225 1425 -5350
7 Russell Siebers 1400 1400 -5375
8 Michael Coleman 850 0 850 -5925
9 Darryl Hamilton 625 0 219 844 -5931
10 Al Waters 825 825 -5950
11 Thomas Herring 0 300 275 575 -6200
12 Steve Lopez 363 363 -6412
13 Richard Hartley 350 350 -6425
14 Wayde Bloedorn 0 300 300 -6475
15 Kyle Mooers 169 169 -6606
17 Jeff Polan 117 117 -6658
18 Scott Nalley 0 0 0 -6775
19 Richie Bouchie 0 0 -6775
20 Henry Velasco 0 0 0 -6775
21 Greg Reed 0 0 -6775

Open Oval



(return to top)

Pos Person
Feb 9-10 
Havasu

Mar 9-10 
Needles

Apr 6-7  
Las Vegas

May 4-5 
Tucson

Jun 8-9 
Legg Lake

Aug 3-4 
Legg Lake

Aug 24-25
Legg Lake

Sep 28-29 
Tempe

Total
Points

Total 
Points 
Behind
Leader

1 Dale Roberts 1100 569 1100 1200 3969 0
2 Tom Cinquegrani 350 1000 1000 0 2350 -1619
3 Gary Echito 550 700 0 625 1875 -2094
4 Ray Presnall 825 825 0 0 1650 -2319
5 Scott Nalley 750 727 0 0 1477 -2492
6 Mark Williamson 700 0 700 -3269
7 Cole Forrest 194 494 688 -3281
8 David Siembor 550 550 -3419
9 Wayde Bloedorn 0 275 275 -3694
10 Don Carpenter 150 150 -3819
11 Ken Burt 0 0 -3969
12 Glen Yoder 0 0 0 -3969
13 Rodney Hubbard 0 0 -3969

0 -3969

Open Offshore



(return to top)

Pos Person
Feb 9-10 
Havasu

Mar 9-10 
Needles

Apr 6-7  
Las Vegas

May 4-5 
Tucson

Jun 8-9 
Legg Lake

Aug 3-4 
Legg Lake

Aug 24-25
Legg Lake

Sep 28-29 
Tempe

Total
Points

Total 
Points 
Behind
Leader

1 John Beck 569 569 0
2 Adam Hittle 0 0 -569
3 Dennis Hoover 0 0 -569
4 Greg Ward 0 0 -569
5 Larry Watson 0 0 -569
6 Richard Hezlewood 0 0 -569

0 -569

B Mod Tunnel



Totals per race (return to top)

Class
Feb 9-10 
Havasu

Mar 9-10 
Needles

Apr 6-7  
Las Vegas

May 4-5 
Tucson

Jun 8-9 
Legg Lake

Aug 3-4 
Legg Lake

Aug 24-25
Legg Lake

Sep 28-29 
Tempe

Total for 
year

Year End 
Awards

G-1 Mono 20 21 14 20 13 14 12 18 132 *
G-1 Catamaran 15 14 8 12 11 15 9 16 100 *
G-1 Sport Hydro 13 13 9 16 9 11 11 12 94 *
G-1 Outrigger 7 13 8 12 8 7 9 10 74 *
G-1 Crackerbox 11 9 7 8 6 8 5 5 59 *
Sportsman Mono 17 16 12 18 9 10 8 10 100 *
G-Ltd Catamaran 12 12 10 10 6 6 5 6 67 *
G-Ltd Crackerbox 3 6 0 0 0 3 0 0 12  
Classic Thunderboat 20 18 12 16 11 12 7 13 109 *
Jersey Skiff 9 7 6 6 5 5 5 5 48 *
GX-1/GX-2 Mono 24 25 15 23 11 17 10 24 149 *
GX-1/GX-2 Catamaran 15 14 10 16 9 12 9 14 99 *
GX-1/GX-2 Sport Hydro 13 12 9 16 10 11 10 12 93 *
GX-1/GX-2 Outrigger 10 17 9 15 8 8 11 12 90 *
GX-1/GX-2 Crackerbox 10 10 7 6 8 9 8 6 64 *
G-Ltd Mono 19 20 12 16 8 6 6 11 98 *
G-Ltd Sport Hydro 9 10 7 8 4 5 4 4 51 *
Open Oval 5 10 5 6 5 0 5 6 42 *
Open Offshore 9 9 0 6 0 0 0 8 32 *
B Mod Tunnel 0 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 6  

Total at race 241 262 160 230 141 159 134 192 1519



Top Ten Per Class (return to top)

Class Pos Person
Total

Points

Total 
Points 
Behind
Leader

Feb 9-10 
Havasu

Mar 9-10 
Needles

Apr 6-7  
Las Vegas

May 4-5 
Tucson

Jun 8-9 
Legg Lake

Aug 3-4 
Legg Lake

Aug 24-25
Legg Lake

Sep 28-29 
Tempe

G-1 Mono 1 Michael Cinquegrani 8784 0 1100 1200 1225 1169 1169 675 1500 746
 2 Roger Pane 8513 -271 1200 450 1369 1225 1200 994 1600 475
 3 Lonnie Straughan 7163 -1621 569 625 1225 450 1369 1250 1325 350
 4 Tom Cinquegrani 7150 -1634 725 1125 721 625 1125 829 750 1250
 5 Russ Stark 6539 -2245 325 938 719 375 1325 769 994 1094
 6 Lenny Blake 6288 -2496 925 894 825 1425 1225 475 519
 7 Al Waters 5975 -2809 650 575 925 1300 700 1150 675
 8 Scott Nalley 5552 -3232 752 825 875 0 625 1125 775 575
 9 Bill Bridge 5365 -3419 550 1150 1138 1025 550 952
 10 Rich Taylor 5048 -3736 350 1500 250 746 775 477 950
G-1 Catamaran 1 Rey Garcia 8045 0 925 1025 869 363 1269 1000 1369 1225
 2 Justin Terpstra 7126 -919 900 1200 1075 863 950 1269 250 619
 3 Robert Eye 6732 -1313 650 875 838 575 1125 1050 825 794
 4 Rich Taylor 6069 -1976 475 1096 1125 779 1050 475 794 275
 5 Scott Nalley 5511 -2534 625 677 869 0 896 875 994 575
 6 Shannon Muth 5394 -2651 1200 894 475 1225 1600 0
 7 Bill Bridge 4909 -3136 825 794 769 1169 477 875
 8 Gary Echito 3975 -4070 550 1125 1250 1050
 9 Ray Presnall 3650 -4395 450 1600 1600

10 Peter Piraino 3094 -4951 900 425 919 850
G-1 Sport Hydro 1 Rey Garcia 8213 0 1000 750 994 1225 1225 1169 1400 450
 2 Roger Pane 7225 -988 0 425 1425 1250 750 1400 1600 375
 3 Steve Lopez 6838 -1375 869 1125 800 375 825 994 1500 350
 4 Tom Cinquegrani 6169 -2044 550 575 850 894 1200 475 575 1050
 5 Rich Taylor 5869 -2344 525 950 750 1069 575 1050 950
 6 Dale Roberts 3750 -4463 1200 1500 325 725
 7 Martin Herring 3394 -4819 1225 800 1369
 8 Husain Abdulredha 3326 -4887 194 919 375 919 919
 9 Scott Nalley 3119 -5094 850 1050 719 0 500 0
 10 Shannon Muth 2921 -5292 0 0 894 450 752 825



Top Ten Per Class (return to top)

Class Pos Person
Total

Points

Total 
Points 
Behind
Leader

Feb 9-10 
Havasu

Mar 9-10 
Needles

Apr 6-7  
Las Vegas

May 4-5 
Tucson

Jun 8-9 
Legg Lake

Aug 3-4 
Legg Lake

Aug 24-25
Legg Lake

Sep 28-29 
Tempe

G-1 Outrigger 1 Roger Pane 9300 0 825 1125 1600 1250 1600 450 1225 1225
 2 Richard Sekigawa 6900 -2400 1100 1125 775 725 1200 825 1150
 3 Russ Stark 5501 -3799 869 419 750 0 694 825 850 1094
 4 Robert Eye 4676 -4624 363 719 300 0 1075 675 550 994
 5 Bill Bridge 4038 -5262 444 1225 1125 994 250
 6 Henry Velasco 3825 -5475 1425 1200 1200
 7 Dale Roberts 3819 -5481 700 1600 1094 425
 8 Karl Morse 3357 -5943 750 769 769 719 350
 9 Jerry Roberts 3069 -6231 750 994 1325
 10 Jim Foster 2975 -6325 475 300 325 750 525 600 0
G-1 Crackerbox 1 Richard Romero 8713 0 1100 1125 800 1600 969 825 1169 1125
 2 Lonnie Straughan 7744 -969 694 700 875 1150 975 625 1400 1325
 3 Justin Terpstra 6114 -2599 769 732 1125 1050 1038 350 475 575
 4 Tom Cinquegrani 6071 -2642 450 919 1300 375 777 800 675 775
 5 Pete Markese 5194 -3519 650 1050 1125 650 794 925
 6 PJ Foster 4882 -3831 465 1150 788 419 0 694 690 676
 7 Bill Duffner 3694 -5019 1100 925 675 994
 8 4est Performance 1575 -7138 250 1325
 9 Richard Bentley 1200 -7513 1200
 10 Anthony Lombardo 650 -8063 650
Classic Thunderboat 1 Russ Stark 8790 0 394 827 1400 1094 1325 1400 1025 1325
 2 Richard Sekigawa 8419 -371 725 1100 1150 1169 650 875 1325 1425
 3 Michael Cinquegrani 7707 -1083 1100 450 763 725 1400 894 875 1500
 4 David Siembor 7084 -1706 825 750 450 1019 621 994 1300 1125
 5 Peter Piraino 6193 -2597 619 500 1225 765 1227 1269 588
 6 Bill Duffner 5850 -2940 1200 725 1500 1325 1100
 7 Kent Edler 4790 -4000 869 725 425 1025 371 750 625
 8 Pete Markese 3757 -5033 321 675 465 423 952 921
 9 Karl Morse 3140 -5650 525 450 994 921 250
 10 Don Maher 2944 -5846 1100 769 1075



Top Ten Per Class (return to top)

Class Pos Person
Total

Points

Total 
Points 
Behind
Leader

Feb 9-10 
Havasu

Mar 9-10 
Needles

Apr 6-7  
Las Vegas

May 4-5 
Tucson

Jun 8-9 
Legg Lake

Aug 3-4 
Legg Lake

Aug 24-25
Legg Lake

Sep 28-29 
Tempe

Sportsman Mono 1 PJ Foster 7660 0 569 1000 863 1027 994 869 1069 1269
 2 Richard Romero 7607 -53 869 1025 350 1600 794 869 1100 1000
 3 David Siembor 7046 -614 700 650 1325 596 1050 650 1225 850
 4 Vince DiMatteo 6394 -1266 725 552 1194 825 721 275 1325 777
 5 Pete Piraino Sr 4813 -2847 869 950 1019 1150 825 0
 6 Calvin Motley 4432 -3228 569 550 850 1325 1138
 7 Karl Morse 3621 -4039 925 1196 650 850
 8 Allen Malik 3621 -4039 1025 794 1052 750
 9 Susan Osendorf 3343 -4317 0 694 169 321 338 802 1019
 10 Darryl Hamilton 3115 -4545 825 275 723 473 819
G-Ltd Catamaran 1 Richard Romero 7748 0 725 969 1600 1050 1225 825 1227 127
 2 David Siembor 6923 -825 325 769 1250 704 648 850 1150 1227
 3 Justin Terpstra 6257 -1491 650 396 850 894 1027 825 1094 521
 4 Rich Taylor 6148 -1600 794 738 996 1150 592 452 732 694
 5 Bill Duffner 4882 -2866 869 650 994 1100 1269
 6 Pete Markese 4443 -3305 825 652 994 919 690 363
 7 Jim Osborne 2194 -5554 925 1269
 8 Darryl Hamilton 2070 -5678 321 594 690 465
 9 Michael Graves 1940 -5808 177 919 392 452
 10 Mark Ferreira 1444 -6304 694 750
G-Ltd Crackerbox 1 Adam Griffiths 1900 0 800 1100
 2 Pete Markese 1550 -350 750 800
 3 Mark Williamson 919 -981 325 594
 4 Richard Hallett 844 -1056 350 494
 5 Richard Romero 600 -1300 600
 6 Eldon Bouchie 225 -1675 225
 7 Bobby Benjamin 0 -1900 0
 8 4est Performance 0 -1900 0
Jersey Skiff 1 Lonnie Straughan 7644 0 1200 725 1425 1300 594 325 1125 950
 2 Kent Edler 6994 -650 1100 752 894 977 750 752 919 850
 3 Richard Sekigawa 6398 -1246 350 769 752 0 852 850 1425 1400
 4 PJ Foster 3909 -3735 219 265 532 225 788 769 448 663
 5 Bob Vansickle 2394 -5250 1400 425 569
 6 Richard Bentley 1819 -5825 769 1050
 7 Richard Hallett 1683 -5961 450 297 273 663
 8 Mark Williamson 1677 -5967 750 927
 9 4est Performance 1450 -6194 925 525
 10 Al Waters 877 -6767 877



Top Ten Per Class (return to top)

Class Pos Person
Total

Points

Total 
Points 
Behind
Leader

Feb 9-10 
Havasu

Mar 9-10 
Needles

Apr 6-7  
Las Vegas

May 4-5 
Tucson

Jun 8-9 
Legg Lake

Aug 3-4 
Legg Lake

Aug 24-25
Legg Lake

Sep 28-29 
Tempe

B Mod Tunnel 1 John Beck 569 0 569
 2 Adam Hittle 0 -569 0
 3 Dennis Hoover 0 -569 0
 4 Greg Ward 0 -569 0
 5 Larry Watson 0 -569 0
 6 Richard Hezlewood 0 -569 0
GX-1/GX-2 Mono 1 Roger Pane 8825 0 700 625 1600 1400 1600 850 1225 825
 2 Michael Cinquegrani 8320 -505 1000 969 719 1069 1169 1100 1400 894
 3 Tom Cinquegrani 6507 -2318 250 1100 650 419 794 819 1225 1250
 4 Russ Stark 5601 -3224 0 969 1300 994 750 588 700 300
 5 Scott Nalley 5426 -3399 394 900 794 0 1019 1094 1225
 6 Lenny Blake 5211 -3614 1025 794 852 465 1025 1050 0
 7 Al Waters 4877 -3948 0 900 650 250 952 725 1400
 8 Lonnie Straughan 4190 -4635 177 869 0 1050 1025 650 0 419
 9 Bill Duffner 4050 -4775 1200 1100 1050 700
 10 Robert Eye 3993 -4832 350 521 425 719 194 621 919 244
GX-1/GX-2 Catamaran 1 Justin Terpstra 8700 0 1025 750 1400 1050 1225 675 1250 1325
 2 Lonnie Straughan 7294 -1406 1100 425 825 1225 850 894 1125 850
 3 Scott Nalley 5927 -2773 494 738 894 0 732 994 1225 850
 4 Rich Taylor 5438 -3262 219 725 575 950 1100 394 350 1125
 5 Rey Garcia 5300 -3400 825 550 300 925 1125 625 950
 6 Pete Markese 4171 -4529 275 750 525 1225 919 477
 7 Robert Eye 4126 -4574 550 563 244 475 450 644 625 575
 8 Michael Cinquegrani 3275 -5425 950 1500 825
 9 Gary Echito 2350 -6350 550 1000 0 800
 10 Richard Romero 2315 -6385 696 894 725
GX-1/GX-2 Sport Hydro 1 Roger Pane 8044 0 425 825 1500 994 1500 1125 825 850
 2 Russ Stark 6919 -1125 725 1000 1100 1250 625 1050 919 250
 3 Steve Lopez 5919 -2125 825 350 375 1269 925 1325 850 0
 4 Tom Cinquegrani 5775 -2269 725 1100 500 425 700 575 1125 625
 5 Rey Garcia 5194 -2850 700 0 994 925 950 950 675
 6 Scott Nalley 4126 -3918 550 425 475 0 1225 588 863
 7 Rich Taylor 3307 -4737 0 694 469 219 650 650 625
 8 Al Waters 2450 -5594 650 650 1150
 9 Dale Roberts 2344 -5700 0 494 750 1100
 10 Shannon Muth 2300 -5744 0 0 450 750 650 450



Top Ten Per Class (return to top)

Class Pos Person
Total

Points

Total 
Points 
Behind
Leader

Feb 9-10 
Havasu

Mar 9-10 
Needles

Apr 6-7  
Las Vegas

May 4-5 
Tucson

Jun 8-9 
Legg Lake

Aug 3-4 
Legg Lake

Aug 24-25
Legg Lake

Sep 28-29 
Tempe

GX-1/GX-2 Outrigger 1 Roger Pane 8750 0 1200 825 1025 1125 1600 1125 450 1400
 2 Richard Sekigawa 6319 -2431 525 1100 625 625 619 1400 1025 400
 3 Robert Eye 5255 -3495 475 219 700 996 550 919 850 546
 4 Russ Stark 4894 -3856 925 750 519 450 0 0 1125 1125
 5 Steve Lopez 4119 -4631 969 0 1100 825 1225
 6 Jerry Roberts 4050 -4700 900 900 1200 1050
 7 Karl Morse 3988 -4700 694 325 950 1325 694
 8 Ken Boyle 2675 -4762 1250 1425
 9 Dale Roberts 2650 -6075 425 1100 1125
 10 Brian Litherland 2369 -6100 725 1094 550
GX-1/GX-2 Crackerbox 1 Lonnie Straughan 8529 0 1100 927 0 1500 1325 1400 1500 777
 2 Tom Cinquegrani 7194 -1335 700 625 950 625 619 1500 950 1225
 3 Richard Sekigawa 5488 -3041 0 1200 725 419 750 675 1000 719
 4 Justin Terpstra 4959 -3570 652 825 619 450 1050 350 350 663
 5 Pete Markese 4607 -3922 794 650 925 725 1038 475
 6 Michael Graves 3432 -5097 0 1169 1169 1094
 7 Richard Romero 2569 -5960 0 250 0 850 675 794
 8 4est Performance 1550 -6979 1000 550
 9 Jim Foster 1069 -7460 219 50 0 250 550 0
 10 Bill Duffner 1050 -7479 1050
Open Oval 1 David Siembor 6775 0 1600 1150 1500 1400 1125
 2 Husain Abdulredha 3600 -3175 325 725 775 1300 475
 3 Jim Osborne 2600 -4175 1500 1100
 4 Martin Herring 2175 -4600 1200 625 350
 5 Rey Garcia 1800 -4975 1125 225 450
 6 4est Performance 1425 -5350 1200 225
 7 Russell Siebers 1400 -5375 1400
 8 Michael Coleman 850 -5925 850 0
 9 Darryl Hamilton 844 -5931 625 0 219
 10 Al Waters 825 -5950 825



Top Ten Per Class (return to top)

Class Pos Person
Total

Points

Total 
Points 
Behind
Leader

Feb 9-10 
Havasu

Mar 9-10 
Needles

Apr 6-7  
Las Vegas

May 4-5 
Tucson

Jun 8-9 
Legg Lake

Aug 3-4 
Legg Lake

Aug 24-25
Legg Lake

Sep 28-29 
Tempe

Open Offshore 1 Dale Roberts 3969 0 1100 569 1100 1200
 2 Tom Cinquegrani 2350 -1619 350 1000 1000 0
 3 Gary Echito 1875 -2094 550 700 0 625
 4 Ray Presnall 1650 -2319 825 825 0 0
 5 Scott Nalley 1477 -2492 750 727 0
 6 Mark Williamson 700 -3269 700 0
 7 Cole Forrest 688 -3281 194 494
 8 David Siembor 550 -3419 550
 9 Wayde Bloedorn 275 -3694 0 275
 10 Don Carpenter 150 -3819 150
G-Ltd Mono 1 David Siembor 8719 0 1000 925 1225 1069 1050 1025 1400 1025
 2 Vince DiMatteo 8244 -475 1100 850 1200 750 1500 894 1100 850
 3 Bill Duffner 5575 -3144 825 800 850 1600 1500
 4 Pete Markese 4557 -4162 650 475 994 919 875 644
 5 Karl Morse 4459 -4260 825 925 1300 746 663
 6 Michael Graves 3625 -5094 0 1325 1250 1050
 7 Brian Litherland 3394 -5325 1100 1300 994
 8 Susan Osendorf 3365 -5354 0 507 563 700 807 788 0
 9 Allen Malik 3095 -5624 563 1038 594 900
 10 Darryl Hamilton 2740 -5979 925 0 419 719 677
G-Ltd Sport Hydro 1 Russ Stark 7744 0 800 1200 1369 1200 850 1100 1225
 2 David Siembor 7395 -349 1025 694 769 500 1050 963 894 1500
 3 Kent Edler 3938 -3806 0 625 975 769 619 0 0 950
 4 Karl Morse 3669 -4075 350 450 750 1325 794
 5 Sean Boundy 2525 -5219 1425 1100
 6 Richard Hallett 2525 -5219 725 425 625 750
 7 Gordon DeVos 2019 -5725 0 1400 619
 8 Glen Yoder 1446 -6298 452 994
 9 Chris Wittrig 1000 -6744 1000
 10 Thomas Herring 700 -7044 0 700



Results Per Driver (return to top)

Person Class Pos
Total

Points

Total 
Points 
Behind
Leader

Feb 9-10 
Havasu

Mar 9-10 
Needles

Apr 6-7  
Las Vegas

May 4-5 
Tucson

Jun 8-9 
Legg Lake

Aug 3-4 
Legg Lake

Aug 24-25
Legg Lake

Sep 28-29 
Tempe

4est Performance Open Oval 6 1425 -5350 1200 225
G-1 Crackerbox 8 1575 -7138 250 1325
G-Ltd Crackerbox 8 0 -1900 0
GX-1/GX-2 Crackerbox 8 1550 -6979 1000 550
Jersey Skiff 9 1450 -6194 925 525
Classic Thunderboat 19 1288 -7502 725 563
G-1 Mono 24 1215 -7569 525 690
GX-1/GX-2 Mono 25 944 -7881 525 419

Adam Griffiths G-Ltd Crackerbox 1 1900 0 800 1100
G-Ltd Catamaran 14 898 -6850 479 419
G-1 Mono 19 1440 -7344 869 571

Adam Hittle B Mod Tunnel 2 0 -569 0
Al Waters G-1 Mono 7 5975 -2809 650 575 925 1300 700 1150 675

GX-1/GX-2 Mono 7 4877 -3948 0 900 650 250 952 725 1400
GX-1/GX-2 Sport Hydro 8 2450 -5594 650 650 1150
Jersey Skiff 10 877 -6767 877
Open Oval 10 825 -5950 825
G-1 Sport Hydro 12 2100 -6113 825 550 725
GX-1/GX-2 Catamaran 29 0 -8700 0

Al Zaporteza GX-1/GX-2 Outrigger 12 1613 -7106 194 769 650 0
Alan Grossman Classic Thunderboat 21 946 -7844 946

Sportsman Mono 23 663 -6997 444 219
G-Ltd Mono 31 219 -8500 219

Alan Hobbs GX-1/GX-2 Mono 31 494 -8331 494
Alex Gruell G-1 Crackerbox 11 550 -8163 550

GX-1/GX-2 Crackerbox 13 419 -8110 0 419
Allen Malik Sportsman Mono 8 3621 -4039 1025 794 1052 750

G-Ltd Mono 9 3095 -5624 563 1038 594 900
Anthony Lombardo G-1 Crackerbox 10 650 -8063 650

G-1 Mono 20 1400 -7384 1400
GX-1/GX-2 Mono 39 0 -8825 0

Art White G-1 Catamaran 22 825 -7220 825
Classic Thunderboat 27 419 -8371 419
G-Ltd Mono 30 225 -8494 225
Sportsman Mono 31 394 -7266 394

Bart Zichichi G-1 Catamaran 28 450 -7595 450



Results Per Driver (return to top)

Person Class Pos
Total

Points

Total 
Points 
Behind
Leader

Feb 9-10 
Havasu

Mar 9-10 
Needles

Apr 6-7  
Las Vegas

May 4-5 
Tucson

Jun 8-9 
Legg Lake

Aug 3-4 
Legg Lake

Aug 24-25
Legg Lake

Sep 28-29 
Tempe

Beezer Thaden GX-1/GX-2 Sport Hydro 18 450 -7594 450
Sportsman Mono 20 894 -6766 894
GX-1/GX-2 Outrigger 22 225 -8525 225

Bill Bridge G-1 Outrigger 5 4038 -5262 444 1225 1125 994 250
G-1 Catamaran 7 4909 -3136 825 794 769 1169 477 875
G-1 Mono 9 5365 -3419 550 1150 1138 1025 550 952
GX-1/GX-2 Mono 12 3752 -5073 900 425 950 802 675

Bill Duffner G-Ltd Mono 3 5575 -3144 825 800 850 1600 1500
G-Ltd Catamaran 5 4882 -2866 869 650 994 1100 1269
Classic Thunderboat 6 5850 -2940 1200 725 1500 1325 1100
G-1 Crackerbox 7 3694 -5019 1100 925 675 994
GX-1/GX-2 Mono 9 4050 -4775 1200 1100 1050 700
GX-1/GX-2 Crackerbox 10 1050 -7479 1050

Bill Webber G-1 Crackerbox 12 325 -8388 325
G-Ltd Catamaran 17 694 -7054 694
G-Ltd Mono 21 1000 -7719 1000
Sportsman Mono 22 750 -6910 750

Bob Vansickle Jersey Skiff 5 2394 -5250 1400 425 569
G-1 Catamaran 15 1538 -6507 388 625 525
Sportsman Mono 19 925 -6735 625 300
G-1 Mono 30 663 -8121 663

Bobby Benjamin G-Ltd Crackerbox 7 0 -1900 0
GX-1/GX-2 Crackerbox 12 563 -7966 563
G-1 Crackerbox 15 0 -8713 0

Brian Litherland G-Ltd Mono 7 3394 -5325 1100 1300 994
GX-1/GX-2 Outrigger 10 2369 -6100 725 1094 550
GX-1/GX-2 Sport Hydro 14 744 -7300 250 494
G-1 Mono 34 419 -8365 419
GX-1/GX-2 Mono 34 475 -8350 475 0 0

Brian Thaden GX-1/GX-2 Crackerbox 14 219 -8310 219
GX-1/GX-2 Sport Hydro 19 425 -7619 425 0

Bruce Seida Jersey Skiff 11 275 -7369 275
Sportsman Mono 16 1121 -6539 152 969
G-Ltd Mono 18 1069 -7650 250 819

Bud Cornelius GX-1/GX-2 Mono 36 325 -8500 325 0
Calvin Motley Sportsman Mono 6 4432 -3228 569 550 850 1325 1138
Chris Emard G-1 Catamaran 24 663 -7382 663



Results Per Driver (return to top)

Person Class Pos
Total

Points

Total 
Points 
Behind
Leader

Feb 9-10 
Havasu

Mar 9-10 
Needles

Apr 6-7  
Las Vegas

May 4-5 
Tucson

Jun 8-9 
Legg Lake

Aug 3-4 
Legg Lake

Aug 24-25
Legg Lake

Sep 28-29 
Tempe

Chris Wittrig G-Ltd Sport Hydro 9 1000 -6744 1000
Sportsman Mono 26 550 -7110 550

Chuck Murray G-Ltd Mono 29 300 -8419 300
Sportsman Mono 33 177 -7483 177

Cole Forrest Open Offshore 7 688 -3281 194 494
GX-1/GX-2 Mono 26 900 -7925 425 475
G-1 Mono 31 626 -8158 194 432

Colton Motley G-1 Mono 14 2463 -6321 500 850 919 194
Dale Roberts Open Offshore 1 3969 0 1100 569 1100 1200

G-1 Sport Hydro 6 3750 -4463 1200 1500 325 725
G-1 Outrigger 7 3819 -5481 700 1600 1094 425
GX-1/GX-2 Outrigger 9 2650 -6075 425 1100 1125
GX-1/GX-2 Sport Hydro 9 2344 -5700 0 494 750 1100
G-1 Mono 12 3519 -5265 394 1225 775 1125
GX-1/GX-2 Mono 13 3350 -5475 425 0 1600 1325
G-Ltd Mono 19 1050 -7669 1050

Darryl Hamilton G-Ltd Catamaran 8 2070 -5678 321 594 690 465
Open Oval 9 844 -5931 625 0 219
G-Ltd Mono 10 2740 -5979 925 0 419 719 677
Sportsman Mono 10 3115 -4545 825 275 723 473 819
Classic Thunderboat 12 2153 -6637 350 465 300 519 519
G-Ltd Sport Hydro 15 127 -7617 0 0 127

David Siembor G-Ltd Mono 1 8719 0 1000 925 1225 1069 1050 1025 1400 1025
Open Oval 1 6775 0 1600 1150 1500 1400 1125
G-Ltd Catamaran 2 6923 -825 325 769 1250 704 648 850 1150 1227
G-Ltd Sport Hydro 2 7395 -349 1025 694 769 500 1050 963 894 1500
Sportsman Mono 3 7046 -614 700 650 1325 596 1050 650 1225 850
Classic Thunderboat 4 7084 -1706 825 750 450 1019 621 994 1300 1125
Open Offshore 8 550 -3419 550

David Wale GX-1/GX-2 Catamaran 16 1325 -7375 550 775
G-1 Catamaran 18 1194 -6851 650 544
G-1 Mono 27 902 -7882 177 725
GX-1/GX-2 Mono 37 194 -8631 0 194 0

Dennis Hoover B Mod Tunnel 3 0 -569 0
Sportsman Mono 28 425 -7235 425 0
G-Ltd Mono 34 0 -8719 0 0 0

Dick Roberts Sportsman Mono 17 994 -6666 994
G-Ltd Mono 28 465 -8254 465
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Don Carpenter Open Offshore 10 150 -3819 150
Classic Thunderboat 14 1650 -7140 325 1325
G-1 Mono 16 1900 -6884 1325 575
GX-1/GX-2 Catamaran 17 1200 -7500 1200
G-1 Sport Hydro 19 1288 -6925 894 394
GX-1/GX-2 Outrigger 19 550 -8200 550

Don Maher Classic Thunderboat 10 2944 -5846 1100 769 1075
G-Ltd Sport Hydro 12 425 -7319 425
G-1 Outrigger 13 1825 -7475 0 1100 725
G-Ltd Mono 22 952 -7767 952
GX-1/GX-2 Outrigger 27 0 -8750 0 0 0

Eldon Bouchie G-Ltd Crackerbox 6 225 -1675 225
G-Ltd Sport Hydro 13 250 -7494 250
Classic Thunderboat 29 169 -8621 169

Gary Echito Open Offshore 3 1875 -2094 550 700 0 625
G-1 Catamaran 8 3975 -4070 550 1125 1250 1050
GX-1/GX-2 Catamaran 9 2350 -6350 550 1000 0 800
Sportsman Mono 12 1521 -6139 969 552
G-Ltd Mono 15 1763 -6956 969 794
G-1 Mono 18 1850 -6934 700 1150
GX-1/GX-2 Mono 38 0 -8825 0

Gary Rose Sportsman Mono 29 402 -7258 402
G-Ltd Mono 32 96 -8623 96

Glen Burkard G-1 Catamaran 27 494 -7551 494
Glen Yoder G-Ltd Sport Hydro 8 1446 -6298 452 994

Open Offshore 12 0 -3969 0 0
GX-1/GX-2 Catamaran 26 600 -8100 0 600
G-1 Sport Hydro 27 0 -8213 0
G-1 Catamaran 30 0 -8045 0 0

Gordon DeVos G-Ltd Sport Hydro 7 2019 -5725 0 1400 619
Classic Thunderboat 11 2440 -6350 825 1096 519
GX-1/GX-2 Sport Hydro 11 1550 -6494 0 625 925
G-1 Sport Hydro 14 1588 -6625 0 588 1000

Greg Reed Classic Thunderboat 20 952 -7838 800 152 0 0
Open Oval 21 0 -6775 0

Greg Ward B Mod Tunnel 4 0 -569 0
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Henry Velasco G-1 Outrigger 6 3825 -5475 1425 1200 1200
GX-1/GX-2 Outrigger 13 1600 -7137 600 0 1000
G-1 Sport Hydro 16 1347 -6866 394 615 338
GX-1/GX-2 Sport Hydro 16 700 -7344 250 0 450
Open Oval 20 0 -6775 0 0

Howard Welch GX-1/GX-2 Outrigger 17 625 -8125 625
G-Ltd Sport Hydro 18 0 -7744 0
GX-1/GX-2 Sport Hydro 24 0 -8044 0 0
G-Ltd Mono 25 719 -8000 169 550
GX-1/GX-2 Mono 30 602 -8223 377 0 225
G-1 Mono 37 0 -8784 0

Husain Abdulredha Open Oval 2 3600 -3175 325 725 775 1300 475
G-1 Sport Hydro 8 3326 -4887 194 919 375 919 919

James McCoy GX-1/GX-2 Mono 33 475 -8350 475
Jeff Polan GX-1/GX-2 Sport Hydro 17 650 -7394 650

Open Oval 17 117 -6658 117
GX-1/GX-2 Catamaran 18 1169 -7531 519 650
G-1 Outrigger 20 0 -9300 0
GX-1/GX-2 Outrigger 20 515 -8235 0 515
GX-1/GX-2 Mono 21 1225 -7600 950 275
G-1 Mono 29 732 -8052 732

Jerry Deuby G-Ltd Catamaran 16 846 -6902 465 381
Jerry Roberts GX-1/GX-2 Outrigger 6 4050 -4700 900 900 1200 1050

G-1 Outrigger 9 3069 -6231 750 994 1325
GX-1/GX-2 Mono 15 2213 -6612 169 469 650 925
G-1 Mono 23 1215 -7569 0 427 788
G-1 Sport Hydro 23 350 -7863 350

Jerry Wright GX-1/GX-2 Outrigger 15 725 -8025 725
G-1 Catamaran 21 850 -7195 850
GX-1/GX-2 Catamaran 25 694 -8006 694

Jesse Alvitre G-1 Sport Hydro 17 1325 -6888 1325
Classic Thunderboat 18 1325 -7465 1325
GX-1/GX-2 Sport Hydro 21 375 -7669 375

Jim Feener GX-1/GX-2 Sport Hydro 15 725 -7319 725
G-Ltd Catamaran 18 321 -7427 321
G-1 Catamaran 19 1150 -6895 1150
GX-1/GX-2 Catamaran 24 719 -7981 719
G-1 Sport Hydro 26 0 -8213 0

Jim Foster GX-1/GX-2 Crackerbox 9 1069 -7460 219 50 0 250 550 0
G-1 Outrigger 10 2975 -6325 475 300 325 750 525 600 0
GX-1/GX-2 Outrigger 14 1386 -7150 0 0 311 525 0 550
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Jim Osborne Open Oval 3 2600 -4175 1500 1100
G-Ltd Catamaran 7 2194 -5554 925 1269
G-1 Catamaran 14 1600 -6445 1600
G-Ltd Mono 14 2019 -6700 650 1369
GX-1/GX-2 Mono 24 994 -7831 694 300
G-1 Mono 25 1132 -7652 325 807

Joe Kelso G-Ltd Mono 20 1027 -7692 1027
Sportsman Mono 25 588 -7072 588

John Beck B Mod Tunnel 1 569 0 569
Justin Terpstra GX-1/GX-2 Catamaran 1 8700 0 1025 750 1400 1050 1225 675 1250 1325

G-1 Catamaran 2 7126 -919 900 1200 1075 863 950 1269 250 619
G-1 Crackerbox 3 6114 -2599 769 732 1125 1050 1038 350 475 575
G-Ltd Catamaran 3 6257 -1491 650 396 850 894 1027 825 1094 521
GX-1/GX-2 Crackerbox 4 4959 -3570 652 825 619 450 1050 350 350 663

Karl Morse G-Ltd Sport Hydro 4 3669 -4075 350 450 750 1325 794
G-Ltd Mono 5 4459 -4260 825 925 1300 746 663
GX-1/GX-2 Outrigger 7 3988 -4700 694 325 950 1325 694
Sportsman Mono 7 3621 -4039 925 1196 650 850
G-1 Outrigger 8 3357 -5943 750 769 769 719 350
Classic Thunderboat 9 3140 -5650 525 450 994 921 250
G-Ltd Catamaran 13 919 -6829 919

Ken Boyle GX-1/GX-2 Outrigger 8 2675 -4762 1250 1425
G-1 Outrigger 14 1632 -7668 507 1125
G-1 Mono 15 2127 -6657 1150 977
G-Ltd Mono 16 1684 -7035 863 821
Classic Thunderboat 17 1450 -7340 675 775
GX-1/GX-2 Mono 20 1544 -7281 994 550

Ken Burt Open Offshore 11 0 -3969 0
GX-1/GX-2 Mono 16 2025 -6800 1200 825 0
G-1 Catamaran 20 925 -7120 925
G-1 Mono 26 950 -7834 950

Ken Freick GX-1/GX-2 Sport Hydro 23 0 -8044 0
G-1 Sport Hydro 25 0 -8213 0
Sportsman Mono 32 325 -7335 325
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Kenneth Larsen GX-1/GX-2 Catamaran 23 719 -7981 719
G-1 Catamaran 25 588 -7457 588

Kent Edler Jersey Skiff 2 6994 -650 1100 752 894 977 750 752 919 850
G-Ltd Sport Hydro 3 3938 -3806 0 625 975 769 619 0 0 950
Classic Thunderboat 7 4790 -4000 869 725 425 1025 371 750 625

Kyle Mooers Open Oval 15 169 -6606 169
G-1 Catamaran 26 575 -7470 575

Larry Watson B Mod Tunnel 5 0 -569 0
Lenny Blake G-1 Mono 6 6288 -2496 925 894 825 1425 1225 475 519

GX-1/GX-2 Mono 6 5211 -3614 1025 794 852 465 1025 1050 0
GX-1/GX-2 Outrigger 11 1644 -6381 850 625 169
G-1 Outrigger 12 2121 -7179 1269 852

Lonnie Straughan GX-1/GX-2 Crackerbox 1 8529 0 1100 927 0 1500 1325 1400 1500 777
Jersey Skiff 1 7644 0 1200 725 1425 1300 594 325 1125 950
G-1 Crackerbox 2 7744 -969 694 700 875 1150 975 625 1400 1325
GX-1/GX-2 Catamaran 2 7294 -1406 1100 425 825 1225 850 894 1125 850
G-1 Mono 3 7163 -1621 569 625 1225 450 1369 1250 1325 350
GX-1/GX-2 Mono 8 4190 -4635 177 869 0 1050 1025 650 0 419

Luc Nguyen GX-1/GX-2 Mono 22 1150 -7675 1150
GX-1/GX-2 Outrigger 26 0 -8750 0

Mark Ferreira G-Ltd Catamaran 10 1444 -6304 694 750
G-1 Sport Hydro 11 2713 -5500 494 919 1300
GX-1/GX-2 Sport Hydro 12 1463 -6581 494 475 494
Sportsman Mono 14 1225 -6435 700 525 0
G-Ltd Mono 26 696 -8023 0 696 0

Mark Williamson G-Ltd Crackerbox 3 919 -981 325 594
Open Offshore 6 700 -3269 700 0
Jersey Skiff 8 1677 -5967 750 927
G-Ltd Catamaran 11 1075 -6673 825 250
G-Ltd Sport Hydro 11 525 -7219 525 0
GX-1/GX-2 Catamaran 19 869 -7831 869 0
G-1 Catamaran 23 694 -7351 219 475
G-1 Sport Hydro 24 0 -8213 0 0
GX-1/GX-2 Outrigger 25 0 -8750 0 0
Classic Thunderboat 26 638 -8152 0 638
G-Ltd Mono 27 675 -8044 675 0
GX-1/GX-2 Mono 32 490 -8335 490 0
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Martin Herring Open Oval 4 2175 -4600 1200 625 350
G-1 Sport Hydro 7 3394 -4819 1225 800 1369
GX-1/GX-2 Sport Hydro 13 1238 -6806 419 819 0

Michael Cinquegrani G-1 Mono 1 8784 0 1100 1200 1225 1169 1169 675 1500 746
GX-1/GX-2 Mono 2 8320 -505 1000 969 719 1069 1169 1100 1400 894
Classic Thunderboat 3 7707 -1083 1100 450 763 725 1400 894 875 1500
GX-1/GX-2 Catamaran 8 3275 -5425 950 1500 825

Michael Coleman Open Oval 8 850 -5925 850 0
G-1 Catamaran 12 2469 -5576 0 850 994 625
GX-1/GX-2 Catamaran 13 1727 -6973 0 1200 0 527
G-1 Mono 17 1871 -6913 0 819 325 727
GX-1/GX-2 Mono 28 800 -8025 0 0 0 800

Michael Graves G-Ltd Mono 6 3625 -5094 0 1325 1250 1050
GX-1/GX-2 Crackerbox 6 3432 -5097 0 1169 1169 1094
G-Ltd Catamaran 9 1940 -5808 177 919 392 452
Sportsman Mono 11 2319 -5341 600 969 750
Classic Thunderboat 31 0 -8790 0
G-1 Mono 32 525 -8259 525

Michael Mooers G-1 Catamaran 11 2676 -5369 719 519 819 619
GX-1/GX-2 Catamaran 12 1788 -6912 694 319 775
G-1 Mono 13 2801 -5983 676 598 677 850
GX-1/GX-2 Mono 27 894 -7931 250 0 644

Mike Nelson Classic Thunderboat 30 0 -8790 0 0
Pete Emard Classic Thunderboat 28 275 -8515 275
Pete Markese G-Ltd Crackerbox 2 1550 -350 750 800

G-Ltd Mono 4 4557 -4162 650 475 994 919 875 644
G-1 Crackerbox 5 5194 -3519 650 1050 1125 650 794 925
GX-1/GX-2 Crackerbox 5 4607 -3922 794 650 925 725 1038 475
G-Ltd Catamaran 6 4443 -3305 825 652 994 919 690 363
GX-1/GX-2 Catamaran 6 4171 -4529 275 750 525 1225 919 477
Classic Thunderboat 8 3757 -5033 321 675 465 423 952 921

Pete Piraino Sr Sportsman Mono 5 4813 -2847 869 950 1019 1150 825 0
Peter Piraino Classic Thunderboat 5 6193 -2597 619 500 1225 765 1227 1269 588

G-1 Catamaran 10 3094 -4951 900 425 919 850
G-1 Mono 11 4878 -3906 769 650 521 1225 919 794
G-Ltd Catamaran 12 1071 -6677 450 621
Sportsman Mono 13 1369 -6291 1369
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Phil Horton G-Ltd Mono 24 750 -7969 750
Sportsman Mono 24 638 -7022 638

PJ Foster Sportsman Mono 1 7660 0 569 1000 863 1027 994 869 1069 1269
Jersey Skiff 4 3909 -3735 219 265 532 225 788 769 448 663
G-1 Crackerbox 6 4882 -3831 465 1150 788 419 0 694 690 676
G-Ltd Mono 33 0 -8719 0

Raul Escutia G-Ltd Mono 11 2453 -6266 638 1050 765
G-1 Catamaran 16 1496 -6549 819 0 677
GX-1/GX-2 Catamaran 22 725 -7975 725
Classic Thunderboat 23 913 -7877 219 250 444

Ray Presnall Open Offshore 4 1650 -2319 825 825 0 0
G-1 Catamaran 9 3650 -4395 450 1600 1600
G-1 Outrigger 11 2450 -6850 1225 1225
GX-1/GX-2 Catamaran 14 1600 -7100 1600
GX-1/GX-2 Mono 18 1625 -7200 1200 0 425 0
G-1 Mono 21 1369 -7415 1369
G-Ltd Mono 23 825 -7894 825
GX-1/GX-2 Outrigger 23 169 -8581 169

Rey Garcia G-1 Catamaran 1 8045 0 925 1025 869 363 1269 1000 1369 1225
G-1 Sport Hydro 1 8213 0 1000 750 994 1225 1225 1169 1400 450
GX-1/GX-2 Catamaran 5 5300 -3400 825 550 300 925 1125 625 950
GX-1/GX-2 Sport Hydro 5 5194 -2850 700 0 994 925 950 950 675
Open Oval 5 1800 -4975 1125 225 450
G-Ltd Sport Hydro 17 0 -7744
GX-1/GX-2 Mono 29 700 -8125 700

Rich Taylor G-1 Catamaran 4 6069 -1976 475 1096 1125 779 1050 475 794 275
G-Ltd Catamaran 4 6148 -1600 794 738 996 1150 592 452 732 694
GX-1/GX-2 Catamaran 4 5438 -3262 219 725 575 950 1100 394 350 1125
G-1 Sport Hydro 5 5869 -2344 525 950 750 1069 575 1050 950
GX-1/GX-2 Sport Hydro 7 3307 -4737 0 694 469 219 650 650 625
G-1 Mono 10 5048 -3736 350 1500 250 746 775 477 950
GX-1/GX-2 Mono 11 3953 -4872 300 694 850 152 388 250 225 1094

Richard Bentley Jersey Skiff 6 1819 -5825 769 1050
G-1 Crackerbox 9 1200 -7513 1200
GX-1/GX-2 Crackerbox 11 619 -7910 619
Classic Thunderboat 16 1550 -7240 325 1225
GX-1/GX-2 Mono 23 1000 -7825 550 450
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Richard Hallett G-Ltd Crackerbox 4 844 -1056 350 494
G-Ltd Sport Hydro 6 2525 -5219 725 425 625 750
Jersey Skiff 7 1683 -5961 450 297 273 663
G-Ltd Mono 12 2215 -6504 350 900 746 219
Sportsman Mono 15 1154 -6506 0 452 377 325

Richard Hartley Open Oval 13 350 -6425 350
G-Ltd Mono 17 1519 -7200 694 825
Sportsman Mono 18 938 -6722 300 638

Richard Hezlewood B Mod Tunnel 6 0 -569 0
Richard Romero G-1 Crackerbox 1 8713 0 1100 1125 800 1600 969 825 1169 1125

G-Ltd Catamaran 1 7748 0 725 969 1600 1050 1225 825 1227 127
Sportsman Mono 2 7607 -53 869 1025 350 1600 794 869 1100 1000
G-Ltd Crackerbox 5 600 -1300 600
GX-1/GX-2 Crackerbox 7 2569 -5960 0 250 0 850 675 794
GX-1/GX-2 Catamaran 10 2315 -6385 696 894 725
Jersey Skiff 12 0 -7644 0
G-Ltd Mono 13 2194 -6525 0 1200 0 994

Richard Sekigawa Classic Thunderboat 2 8419 -371 725 1100 1150 1169 650 875 1325 1425
G-1 Outrigger 2 6900 -2400 1100 1125 775 725 1200 825 1150
GX-1/GX-2 Outrigger 2 6319 -2431 525 1100 625 625 619 1400 1025 400
GX-1/GX-2 Crackerbox 3 5488 -3041 0 1200 725 419 750 675 1000 719
Jersey Skiff 3 6398 -1246 350 769 752 0 852 850 1425 1400
G-Ltd Sport Hydro 16 0 -7744

Richie Bouchie Open Oval 19 0 -6775 0
Robert Dawsen Hunt G-Ltd Catamaran 15 869 -6879 869
Robert Eye G-1 Catamaran 3 6732 -1313 650 875 838 575 1125 1050 825 794

GX-1/GX-2 Outrigger 3 5255 -3495 475 219 700 996 550 919 850 546
G-1 Outrigger 4 4676 -4624 363 719 300 0 1075 675 550 994
GX-1/GX-2 Catamaran 7 4126 -4574 550 563 244 475 450 644 625 575
GX-1/GX-2 Mono 10 3993 -4832 350 521 425 719 194 621 919 244

Robert Hunt G-1 Mono 35 363 -8421 363
Rod VanSickle G-1 Sport Hydro 22 525 -7688 525

Sportsman Mono 30 394 -7266 394
Rodger Reed G-1 Crackerbox 14 0 -8713 0

Classic Thunderboat 25 690 -8100 225 0 465
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Rodney Hubbard Open Offshore 13 0 -3969 0
GX-1/GX-2 Outrigger 16 700 -8050 700 0
G-1 Outrigger 18 250 -9050 250
GX-1/GX-2 Sport Hydro 20 419 -7625 419
G-1 Sport Hydro 21 1150 -7063 1150 0
Sportsman Mono 21 844 -6816 844
GX-1/GX-2 Catamaran 27 350 -8350 350 0
G-1 Catamaran 31 0 -8350 0
GX-1/GX-2 Mono 40 0 -8825 0

Roger Pane G-1 Outrigger 1 9300 0 825 1125 1600 1250 1600 450 1225 1225
GX-1/GX-2 Mono 1 8825 0 700 625 1600 1400 1600 850 1225 825
GX-1/GX-2 Outrigger 1 8750 0 1200 825 1025 1125 1600 1125 450 1400
GX-1/GX-2 Sport Hydro 1 8044 0 425 825 1500 994 1500 1125 825 850
G-1 Mono 2 8513 -271 1200 450 1369 1225 1200 994 1600 475
G-1 Sport Hydro 2 7225 -988 0 425 1425 1250 750 1400 1600 375
GX-1/GX-2 Catamaran 15 1500 -7200 1500

Roger Stout G-1 Sport Hydro 20 1194 -7019 550 644
GX-1/GX-2 Sport Hydro 22 275 -7769 0 275

Ron Fassl Jr G-1 Outrigger 15 1500 -7800 525 975
G-1 Catamaran 17 1444 -6601 1069 375
GX-1/GX-2 Mono 17 1675 -7150 625 1050
GX-1/GX-2 Outrigger 18 621 -8129 0 621
GX-1/GX-2 Catamaran 21 750 -7950 750 0
G-1 Mono 22 1327 -7457 850 477

Ron Russell Sportsman Mono 27 450 -7210 450
Russ Stark Classic Thunderboat 1 8790 0 394 827 1400 1094 1325 1400 1025 1325

G-Ltd Sport Hydro 1 7744 0 800 1200 1369 1200 850 1100 1225
GX-1/GX-2 Sport Hydro 2 6919 -1125 725 1000 1100 1250 625 1050 919 250
G-1 Outrigger 3 5501 -3799 869 419 750 0 694 825 850 1094
GX-1/GX-2 Mono 4 5601 -3224 0 969 1300 994 750 588 700 300
GX-1/GX-2 Outrigger 4 4894 -3856 925 750 519 450 0 0 1125 1125
G-1 Mono 5 6539 -2245 325 938 719 375 1325 769 994 1094

Russell Siebers Open Oval 7 1400 -5375 1400
G-1 Sport Hydro 13 1588 -6625 1000 588
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Scott Nalley GX-1/GX-2 Catamaran 3 5927 -2773 494 738 894 0 732 994 1225 850
G-1 Catamaran 5 5511 -2534 625 677 869 0 896 875 994 575
GX-1/GX-2 Mono 5 5426 -3399 394 900 794 0 1019 1094 1225
Open Offshore 5 1477 -2492 750 727 0 0
GX-1/GX-2 Sport Hydro 6 4126 -3918 550 425 475 0 1225 588 863
G-1 Mono 8 5552 -3232 752 825 875 0 625 1125 775 575
G-1 Sport Hydro 9 3119 -5094 850 1050 719 0 500 0
Open Oval 18 0 -6775 0 0

Sean Boundy G-Ltd Sport Hydro 5 2525 -5219 1425 1100
Classic Thunderboat 22 919 -7871 919

Shannon Muth G-1 Catamaran 6 5394 -2651 1200 894 475 1225 1600 0
G-1 Sport Hydro 10 2921 -5292 0 0 894 450 752 825
GX-1/GX-2 Sport Hydro 10 2300 -5744 0 0 450 750 650 450
GX-1/GX-2 Catamaran 11 2144 -6556 0 225 825 475 219 400
Classic Thunderboat 15 1575 -7215 825 750
G-1 Outrigger 17 425 -8875 425
GX-1/GX-2 Mono 19 1550 -7275 725 0 825
GX-1/GX-2 Outrigger 21 450 -8300 450
G-1 Mono 33 515 -8269 321 194 0

Shawn Overholt GX-1/GX-2 Crackerbox 15 0 -8529 0 0
G-1 Outrigger 16 625 -8675 625
Classic Thunderboat 24 769 -8021 0 769
GX-1/GX-2 Outrigger 24 0 -8750 0 0

Steve Lopez G-1 Sport Hydro 3 6838 -1375 869 1125 800 375 825 994 1500 350
GX-1/GX-2 Sport Hydro 3 5919 -2125 825 350 375 1269 925 1325 850 0
GX-1/GX-2 Outrigger 5 4119 -4631 969 0 1100 825 1225
Open Oval 12 363 -6412 363
G-1 Catamaran 13 2019 -6026 0 519 1500
GX-1/GX-2 Mono 14 2219 -6606 1094 1125
G-1 Outrigger 19 0 -9300 0
G-1 Mono 28 750 -8034 750
GX-1/GX-2 Catamaran 28 0 -8700 0

Susan Osendorf G-Ltd Mono 8 3365 -5354 0 507 563 700 807 788 0
Sportsman Mono 9 3343 -4317 0 694 169 321 338 802 1019
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Thomas Herring G-Ltd Sport Hydro 10 700 -7044 0 700
Open Oval 11 575 -6200 0 300 275
Classic Thunderboat 13 1801 -6989 650 532 619
G-1 Sport Hydro 15 1546 -6667 402 950 194
GX-1/GX-2 Sport Hydro 25 0 -8044 0

Todd Wagner G-1 Crackerbox 13 169 -8544 169
G-Ltd Sport Hydro 14 169 -7575 169

Tom Cinquegrani GX-1/GX-2 Crackerbox 2 7194 -1335 700 625 950 625 619 1500 950 1225
Open Offshore 2 2350 -1619 350 1000 1000 0
GX-1/GX-2 Mono 3 6507 -2318 250 1100 650 419 794 819 1225 1250
G-1 Crackerbox 4 6071 -2642 450 919 1300 375 777 800 675 775
G-1 Mono 4 7150 -1634 725 1125 721 625 1125 829 750 1250
G-1 Sport Hydro 4 6169 -2044 550 575 850 894 1200 475 575 1050
GX-1/GX-2 Sport Hydro 4 5775 -2269 725 1100 500 425 700 575 1125 625

Vince DiMatteo G-Ltd Mono 2 8244 -475 1100 850 1200 750 1500 894 1100 850
Sportsman Mono 4 6394 -1266 725 552 1194 825 721 275 1325 777

Wayde Bloedorn Open Offshore 9 275 -3694 0 275
Open Oval 14 300 -6475 0 300
GX-1/GX-2 Catamaran 20 825 -7875 0 825
G-1 Catamaran 29 0 -8045 0
GX-1/GX-2 Mono 35 390 -8435 0 390
G-1 Mono 36 0 -8784 0

William Griffiths Sportsman Mono 34 0 -7660 0
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